

No. 08-1385

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Commonwealth of Virginia,
Petitioner

v.

Joseph A. Moses Harris, Jr.,
Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Virginia

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Joseph Ali Sadighian
Senior Assistant Appellate Defender
(Counsel of Record)

S. Jane Chittom
Appellate Defender

Jessica M. Bulos
Assistant Appellate Defender

OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE
DEFENDER
701 E. Franklin Street,
Suite 1001
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 225-3598

July 9, 2009

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Decision Below Does Not Create A Certworthy Conflict Among The Lower Courts.	6
A. All Detentions, Including Traffic Stops, Require Some Articulable, Factual Basis To Believe A Crime Has Occurred, Is Occurring, Or Is About to Occur.	6
B. The Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict With The Decisions Of Most Jurisdictions Concerning Anonymous Tips Of Drunk Driving.	9
C. The Present Case Does Not Fall Into A “Split” Among The State And Federal Courts.	24
II. Petitioner Does Not Argue That The Virginia Supreme Court Was Incorrect In Finding The Officer’s Observations Did Not Corroborate The Anonymous Tip Or Independently Provide Reasonable Suspicion To Justify The Stop.....	27
A. Petitioner Has Waived The Issue Regarding Whether Officer Picard’s Observations Of Harris’s Driving Behavior Corroborated The Tip’s Allegation That Harris Was Intoxicated.	27
B. The Virginia Supreme Court Correctly Held That Officer Picard’s Observations Did Not Corroborate The Anonymous Tip’s Assertion Of Criminal Activity.	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	7, 7-8, 8, 21
<i>Anderson v. Director, North Dakota Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 2005)	18, 20
<i>Bloomingtondale v. State</i> , 842 A.2d 1212 (Del. 2004).....	13-14, 20, 21
<i>Campbell v. State of Washington Dep't. of Licensing</i> , 644 P.2d 1219 (Wash. Ct. App. 1982)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Lubiejewski</i> , 729 N.E.2d 288 (Mass. App. Ct. 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	22
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	7, 22, 30-31, 31
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	7
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Commonwealth</i> , 594 S.E.2d 595 (Va. 2004).....	8-9, 25
<i>Kaysville City v. Mulcahy</i> , 943 P.2d 231 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	14
<i>McChesney v. State</i> , 988 P.2d 1071 (Wyo. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Michigan v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	22, 25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	30
<i>Olson v. Commissioner of Pub. Safety</i> , 371 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. 1985).....	19
<i>People v. Jeffrey</i> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 675 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	25
<i>People v. Rance</i> , 644 N.Y.S.2d 447 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	25
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 136 P.3d 810 (Cal. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 937 (2007).....	13, 24
<i>Pistolesi v. Staton</i> , 481 F.2d 1218 (4th Cir. 1973)	28
<i>Salt Lake City v. Bench</i> , 177 P.3d 655 (Utah Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 199 P.3d 337 (Utah 2008).....	31
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	25
<i>State v. Boyea</i> , 765 A.2d 862 (Vt. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 917 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 79 P.3d 1111 (N.M. Ct. App. 2003)	14
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 67 P.3d 115 (Kan. 2003)	14
<i>State v. Golotta</i> , 837 A.2d 359 (N. J. 2003)	16-17
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 938 P.2d 637 (Mont. 1997).....	18-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Melanson</i> , 665 A.2d 338 (N.H. 1995)	12
<i>State v. Pendergast</i> , 83 P.3d 714 (Haw. 2004)	14
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 623 N.W.2d 516 (Wis. 2001)	12
<i>State v. Saddler</i> , 104 P.3d 1265 (Utah 2004)	14
<i>State v. Sparen</i> , 2001 WL 206078, No. CR00258199S (Conn. Super. Ct. 2001)	24, 25
<i>State v. Sousa</i> , 855 A.2d 1284 (N.H. 2004)	14
<i>State v. Walshire</i> , 634 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa 2001)	11-12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 623 N.W.2d 106 (Wis.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 949 (2001)	8, 11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	7
<i>United States v. Elston</i> , 479 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2007)	12-13, 13
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	30
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 978 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	29
<i>United States v. McRae</i> , 156 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1998)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Quintanilla</i> , 25 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	30
<i>United States v. Wheat</i> , 278 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 850 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weakly v. United States</i> , 158 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1946)	28
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	7
Constitutional Amendments, Rules, and Statutory Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6, 7, 13, 21, 22, 31
SUP. CT. RULE 14.1 (a)	28
SUP. CT. RULE 15.2	28
VA. CODE ANN. § 46.2-820	28
VA. CODE ANN. § 46.2-880	29
Other Citations:	
6 WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE § 11.1(b) (4th ed. 2004)	29
Denise N. Trauth, Comment and Case Note: <i>Requiring Independent Police Corroboration of Anonymous Tips Reporting Drunk Drivers: How Several State Courts Are Endangering the Safety of Motorists</i> , 76 U. CIN. L. REV. 323 (2007)	11
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Occupational Outlook Handbook, 2008-09 Edition: Dispatchers – Nature of the Work, at < http://www.bls.gov/oco/ocos138.htm#training > (last visited July 9, 2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Other Citations:

United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
Occupational Outlook Handbook, 2008-09 Edition: Dispatchers –
Training, Other Qualifications, and Advancement, at
<<http://www.bls.gov/oco/ocos138.htm#training>>
(last visited July 9, 2009).....23

<<http://www.apco911.org/new/about/>> (last visited July 9, 2009)23

<<http://www.emergencydispatch.org/>> (last visited July 9, 2009).....23

<<http://www.nena.org/>> (last visited July 9, 2009).....23
